

FILED
06-04-2021
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
SUPREME COURT

**STATE OF WISCONSIN
SUPREME COURT**

CREE, INC.,

Petitioner-Respondent-Petitioner,

v.

LABOR AND INDUSTRY REVIEW COMMISSION,

Respondent-Co-Appellant,

DERRICK PALMER,

Respondent-Appellant.

District: 2

APPEAL NO. 2019AP001671

Racine County Circuit Court Case No. 19-CV-703

The Honorable Michael J. Piontek, Presiding

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER CREE, INC.

QUARLES & BRADY LLP

Robert H. Duffy

(State Bar No. 1010996)

Lindsey W. Davis

(State Bar No. 1089654)

411 E. Wisconsin Avenue, Suite 2400

Milwaukee, WI 53202

(414) 277-5000

*Counsel for Petitioner-Respondent-Petitioner,
Cree, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
I. LIRC Erroneously Interpreted and Applied the Substantial Relationship Test.....	1
A. LIRC Disregarded this Court’s Interpretation of the Test.....	1
B. Cree Satisfied the Substantial Relationship Test.....	4
C. A Substantial Relationship Finding Would Not Deprive Palmer of Future Employment.....	5
II. LIRC’s Weight and Credibility Determinations Were Erroneous	6
A. LIRC Improperly Disregarded Dr. Hanusa’s Unrefuted Expert Opinion.....	6
B. LIRC Erred in Disregarding Cree’s Unrefuted Testimony Regarding the Stresses of the Position.....	8
CONCLUSION.....	10
FORM AND LENGTH CERTIFICATION	12
CERTIFICATION REGARDING ELECTRONIC BRIEF	12
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page(s)</i>
Cases	
<i>Billings v. Right Step, Inc.</i> ,	
ERD Case No. CR201501613 (LIRC June 10, 2020)	1
<i>City of Chippewa Falls v. Kendall</i> ,	
145 Wis. 2d 908, 430 N.W.2d 381 (Ct. App. 1998).....	9
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharm. Inc.</i> ,	
509 U.S. 579 (1993)	6
<i>E.F. Brewer Co. v. DILHR</i> ,	
82 Wis. 2d 634, 264 N.W.2d 222 (1978).....	6, 7
<i>Gibson v. Transp. Comm'n</i> ,	
106 Wis. 2d 22, 315 N.W.2d 346 (1982).....	1, 3
<i>Hoewisch v. St. Norbert Coll.</i> ,	
ERD Case No. CR200800730 (LIRC Aug. 14, 2012).....	3
<i>In re Commitment of Kienitz</i> ,	
227 Wis. 2d 423, 597 N.W.2d 712 (1999).....	6, 7
<i>Jackson v. Summit Logistics Servs., Inc.</i> ,	
ERD Case No. CR200200067 (LIRC Oct. 30, 2003).....	8
<i>Johnson v. Rohr Kenosha Motors</i> ,	
ERD Case No. CR201602571 (LIRC Apr. 29, 2020)	4, 5
<i>Knight v. Wal-Mart Stores East LP</i> ,	
ERD Case No. CR200600021 (LIRC Oct. 11, 2012).....	4
<i>Law Enf't Stds. Bd. v. Lyndon Station</i> ,	
101 Wis. 2d 472, 305 N.W.2d 89 (1981).....	1

<i>McKee Family I, LLC v. City of Fitchburg</i> , 2017 WI 34, 274 Wis. 2d 4876, 839 N.W.2d 12	9
<i>Milwaukee County v. LIRC</i> , 139 Wis. 2d 805, 407 N.W.2d 908 (1987).....	1, 2, 4, 5, 8
<i>Palmer v. Cree, Inc.</i> , ERD Case No. CR201502651 (LIRC Dec. 3, 2018)	4
<i>Pappas v. Jack O.A. Nelsen Agency, Inc.</i> , 81 Wis. 2d 363, 260 N.W.2d 721 (1978).....	9
<i>Robertson v. Family Dollar Stores, Inc.</i> , ERD Case No. CR200300021 (LIRC Oct. 14, 2005).....	4
<i>State v. Cameron</i> , 2016 WI App 54, 370 Wis. 2d 661, 885 N.W. 2d 611	6
<i>State v. Owen</i> , 202 Wis. 2d 620, 551 N.W.2d 50 (1996).....	10
<i>Weston v. ADM Milling Co.</i> , ERD Case No. CR200300025 (LIRC Jan. 18, 2006)	3
Statutes	
Wis. Stat. §111.335(3)(a)(1)	2
Wis. Stat. §227.57(6).....	10
Wis. Stat. §809.23(3).....	9
